GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES

RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION No. 2041
TO BE ANSWERED ON 07.08.2023

DISBURSEMENT AND NON-DISBURSEMENT
OF MMDA TO KHADI INSTITUTIONS

2041. SHRI ANEEL PRASAD HEGDE:
Will the Minister of MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES be pleased to state:

(a) the number of Khadi Institutions (KIs) which have submitted their claims for Modified Market Development Assistance (MMDA) and the total number of Khadi Institutions to whom KVIC has disbursed MMDA since 1st January, 2022 to 31* March, 2023, Divisional Office (DO)-
wise and State Office (SO)-wise, State-wise;

(b) whether all Khadi Institutions have been given MMDA during this period, if not, the number of Khadi Institutions which have been given and not given MMDA; and

(©) the reasons for non-disbursement of MMDA to such Khadi institutions, DO-wise and SO-wise, State-wise?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE FOR MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES
(SHRI BHANU PRATAP SINGH VERMA)

(a): State Office/Divisional Office-wise details of number of Khadi Institutions which have submitted their claims for Modified Market Development Assistance (MMDA) and the number of Khadi Institutions(KIs) to whom the MMDA has been disbursed by Khadi and Village Industries Commission(KVIC) during 1*January, 2022 to 31% March, 2023 is given at Annexure.

(b): The benefits under MMDA are extended to eligible KIs who upload their claims on MMDA Portal. Total 4477 number of claims have been uploaded by KIs on MMDA portal during 1%
January, 2022 to 31* March, 2023, out of which MMDA have been disbursed for 3783 claims. 694
MMDA claims are pending during the said period.

(c): The reasons for non-disbursement of MMDA are due to non-submission of requisite documents by KIs on deposit of artisan’s wages into artisan’s bank accounts, details of procurement of raw material, audit reports etc.
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Annexure

Annexure referred to in reply to part (a) of the Rajva Sabha Unstarred Question No. 2041 for

answer on 07.08.2023

State Office/Divisional Office-wise details of number of KIs which have submitted claim for MMDA, and number of KIs to whom MMDA have been disbursed by KVIC during 1*January, 2022 to 31* March, 2023

Sr. No. of No. of MMDA
Office No. of KIs MMDA claims
No. . .
claims Disbursed
1 UP-LUCKNOW-SO 32 129 120
2 BIKANER-DO 26 83 75
3 UTTARAKHAND -SO 22 69 53
4 HUBLY, SUB OFFICE 22 53 43
5 MP-BHOPAL-SO 1 4 4
6 UP-VARANASI-DO 71 230 158
7 MADURAI-DO 23 105 105
8 UP-GORAKHPUR-DO 11 53 49
9 UP-MEERUT-DO 67 279 261
10 AP-VIJAYAWADA-SO 71 224 224
11 KARNATAKA-SO 90 283 283
12 VISAKHAPATNAM-DO 10 46 46
13 CHATTISGARH - SO 6 38 37
14 DELHI - SO 2 7 3
15 HIMACHAL PRADESH. -SO 1 1 1
16 JAIPUR -SO 11 23 12
17 ORISSA - SO 23 91 72
18 NAGPUR-DO 2 11 0
19 JAMMU-SO 13 29 0
20 TELANGANA-SO 5 15 15
21 NAGALAND - SO 1 4 4
22 CHENNAI-SO 45 173 172
23 JHARKHAND - SO 8 47 46
24 ASSAM-SO 7 19 19
25 PUNJAB - SO 3 13 5
26 WEST BENGAL - SO 302 1505 1045
27 HARYANA-SO 48 138 133
28 KERALA-SO 22 83 83
29 BIHAR-PATNA -SO 6 18 18
30 GUJARAT-SO 173 686 684
31 MANIPUR - SO 2 8 8
32 MAHARASHTRA-SO 2 10 5
Total 1128 4477 3783

SO- State Office DO-Divisional Office

